DARWIN HOSPITAL ADVISORY BOARD ORDINANCE 1962.

No. 19 of 1963.

An Ordinance to amend the *Darwin Hospital* Advisory Board Ordinances 1961.

[Assented to 26th February, 1963.]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1961. as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Darwin short title Hospital Advisory Board Ordinance 1962.

- (2.) The Darwin Hospital Advisory Board Ordinances 1961 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Darwin Hospital Advisory Board Ordinance 1961-1962.
 - 2. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended— Constitution

of Board.

- (a) by omitting paragraph (a) of sub-section (2.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—
 - "(a) two members of the Legislative Council elected for those electorates that are situated wholly or partly north of the thirteenth parallel of south latitude;";
- (b) by inserting in paragraph (c) of sub-section (2.) before the words "medical practitioner" the word "private";
- 3 Section five of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Meetings omitting from sub-section (6.) the words "six members" and of Board, inserting in their stead the words "five members".
- 4. Section line of the Principal Ordinance is amended by General powers adding at the end of paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.) the and duties of the Board. words "and to he Director-General of Health.".
- 5. Section twelve of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-action (1.) the word "him" and inserting in meeting of the Board. its stead the words 'the Minister or Administrator".